
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4381
ANSWERED ON:30.08.2011
DEVELOPMENT OF POULTRY AND DAIRY
Chavan Shri Harischandra Deoram

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of poultry and dairy in Maharashtra; and 

(b) the amount allocated and utilised for setting up and development of these rural and agro industries during each of the last three
years and the current year?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARAN DAS
MAHANT) 

(a) The present status of poultry and dairy in Maharashtra is as under: 

Poultry 

# Maharashtra has 64.76 million numbers of poultry as per 18th Livestock Census data and stands fourth in the country after Tamil
Nadu, Andhra Pradesh and West Bengal. 

# As per Animal Husbandry Statistics 2010 (series 12) egg production estimates in Maharashtra is 3864 million numbers and stands
third in egg production in the country after Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu. 

# Poultry meat production is 3,09,000 tonnes in Maharashtra i.e. third in position after Tamil Nadu and Andhra Pradesh. 

# Per Capita availability of eggs in Maharashtra is 35 numbers per year. 

Dairy 

Dairy Division of the Government of India is implementing four schemes for dairy development in the country and the position in
respect of these schemes in Maharashtra is furnished below:- 

(Rs in Lakh) 

Sr No  Name of   No of  Total  Government   Amount released
  the   projects approved of India`s  since inception 
  scheme   approved Outlay  share   of the scheme 
            upto 31.07.2011

1  Intensive Dairy  03  4927.09  4927.09   4856.08
  Development 
  Programme (IDDP)

2  Strengthening  18  4023.77  3210.8$   2076.59
  Infrastructure 
  for Quality and 
  Clean Milk 
  Production
  (SIQ&CMP)



3  Assistance to  4  834.90  417.45   417.45
  Cooperatives 
  (A to C)

4  Dairy Venture  8845  Not  Not   7924.66
  Capital Fund (DVCF)   Applicable Applicable

  Dairy Entrepreneurship 177  Not   Not   97.96##
  Development Scheme   Applicable Applicable
  (DEDS)#

# Funds were released under DVCF scheme from 2005-06 to 2010-11 upto 31.08.2010. The scheme DVCF came to close on
31.08.2010. 

## Government of India`s Interest Free Loan disbursed through NABARD 

# the scheme DVCF has been modified and renamed as Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme and is being implemented
from 1st September, 2010. 

## Government of India`s back ended capital subsidy disbursed through NABARD 

(b) Statement indicating fund released to State of Maharashtra during last three years and current year under the Poultry Development
and Dairy Development schemes are as under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sr  Name of   Amount allocated  Amount released during the year
No  the   under the scheme 
  scheme   for state of Maharashtra 

       2008-09  2009-10  2010-11  2011-12
             (upto
             31.07.
             2011)
 Poultry Development

1 Assistance to   No Statewise  61.81  0.00  0.00  0.00
 State Poultry Farms  allocation is 
     made under the
     scheme

2 Poultry Venture   No Statewise  276.83  18.74  1317.60  0.00
 Capital Fund   allocation is 
     made under the
     scheme

Dairy Development

1 Intensive Dairy   No Statewise -  -  -  350.00
 Development   allocation is



 Programme (IDDP)  made under the
     scheme

2 Strengthening   No Statewise 17.43  171.80  249.75  90.00
 Infrastructure   allocation is 
 for Quality and   made under the
 Clean Milk   scheme
 Production (SIQ&CMP)

3 Assistance to   No Statewise 5.00  5.00  0.00  0.00
 Cooperatives   allocation is 
 (A toC)    made under the
     scheme

4 Dairy Venture   No Statewise 2903.92  1874.80  1482.26# - 
 Capital Fund   allocation is 
 (DVCF)#    made under the
     scheme

 Dairy    No Statewise      23.78  74.18
 Entrepreneurship  allocation is 
 Development   made under the
 Scheme (DEDS)#   scheme

# the scheme DVCF has been modified and renamed as Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme and is being implemented
from 1st September, 2010 and the earlier scheme DVCF was closed on 31.08.2010 
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